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REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

SECTION 58 

RETIREMENT FROM PUBLIC SERVICE 

Nauru 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the following retirement 
is effective from 11th January, 1991:-

NAME 

REREN SCOTTY 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 

DESIGNATION 

Trasport Officer 

DATED this 18th day of the month of January Nineteen Hundred and 
Ninety One. 

T.W.STAR 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY. 
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23rd January 1991 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY : SECTION 20 

Nauru' 

Applications are invited from residents on Nauru both inside and 
outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer 
to the following position:-

POSITION 

SALARY. 

DUTIES 

QUALIFICATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION 
(Directorate of Education) 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

$13,434 - $14,946 PA (AP5/6) 

(a) Maintain staff and teachers daily attendance 
records. 

(b) Arrange payment of their salaries. 

(c) Arrange accommodation for new contract 
employees. 

(d) Prepare payment vouchers and Local Purchase 
Orders. 

(e) Assist with compilation of annual budget. 

(f) Handle substative amount of office 
correspondence. 

(g) Assist supervising daily functions of 
office staff. 

(h) Carry out other duties as may be delegated 
upon by the DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION. 

Applicants to have had minimum of 5 years 
Secondary Education, good command of spoken 
and written English. Must have had at least 
seven years experience in clerical or 
administrative job. 

Applications should be lodged in writing stating name, age and 
experience with the Acting Chief Secretary before 4.30pm., on Friday 

22nd February, 1991. 

DATED this 14th day of January, 1991. 

T.W.STAR 
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 
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23rd January 1991 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY : SECTION 20 

Nauru 

Applications are invited from residents both inside and outside the 
Public Service for appointment, promotion and transfer to the following 
position:-

POSITIONS 

SALARY 

DUTIES 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY 
(Directorate of Telecommunications) 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF TELECOM 
\(0(04'),_ *-\\·?~.qo 

$1.5·2-1-0--~ p. a. (AP7) 

1. Assisting the Director of Telecoms for the 
running of the Republic's Telecommunications 
Department. 

2. To be able to act as Director in the absence 
of the Director. 

3. To be able to Administer Staff Members on 
all aspects regarding work. 

4. Must have basic knowledge of Island 
Communication Network in both operational/ 
technical fields. 

5. To be able to liaise with overseas bodies 
regarding training and/or other matters 
that will improve the quality of work and 
ensure Smoothco-Ordination. 

6. Checking of Fortnighlty/Month1y variation 
statements and daily banking of cash. 

7. Should be able to liaise with staff regarding 
all operational and technical matters and 
lay down and implement regular maintenance 
work. 

8. To handle customer complaints. 

9. Assist Director in day to day running of 
Department. 

QUALIFICATIONS 1. Degree or Diploma in Telecommunications 
with minimum of 10 years in the service. 

2. A good command of both written and spoken 
English is essential. 

3. Must have leadership qualities. 

4. Ability to absorb new Technological 
Developments relating to those aspects of 
practical value relating to Nauru Telecoms. 

Applications should be lodged in writing stating name, age and 
experience with the Acting Chief Secretary not later than 4.30pm., 
on Fr iday '2"2nd Feb~uary, 1·9'9~:t·. 

'. !-'JJ,~:~~:~ l\f;J j"7:i) 7. 
DATED this(17tn)day of January, 19~~. 

~~~ . . t.:;~ /Ji} I 

T ·.W....s!;CAR 
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 
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23rd January 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No.27/1991. 

SUCCESSION, PROBATE AND ADMINISTRATION ACT, 1976 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 OF THE ACT 

DECEASED ESTATE 

The NaUru Lands Committee had determined that the under-mentioned 
Personalty Estate should be distributed as follows:-

Decea.sed 

E.Jeremiah 

Source of Income 

Salary/Rentals 
Ronwan Income 
except 7-Day 
Call A/C N°. 
29702-90 

Beneficiaries 

Abner D.Jeremiah 
Harold D.Jeremiah 
Jedda Iwugia 
Valencia Billeam 
Roxanna Thoma 
Caroline Akubor 
Darkie Jeremiah 
Anvic Jeremiah 
Braham Jeremiah 

Terent C.Jeremiah 
Tyron F.Jeremiah 
Deimon M.Jeremiah 
Sera L.Jeremiah 
Primrose E.Jeremiah 
Candice D.Jeremiah 
Tyke D.Jeremiah 
Abigaila Jeremiah (LTO) 

Share 

1/10 
1/10 
1/10 
1/10 
1/10 
1/10 
1/10 
1/10 
1/10 

1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 

Those who disagree with the distribution of the personalty estate 
as above, may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within fourteen 
(14)da.ys of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

H.C.BHATNAGAR 
ACTING DEPUTY CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES. 

G • N • N 6. 28/ 19 91 . 

SUCCESSION, PROBATE AND ADMINISTRATION ACT, 1976 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 OF THE ACT 

DECEASED ESTATE 

At the owners request, the Nauru Lands Committee had advised that 
the following Account should be transferred and operate in the manner 
stated below: 

EIWURO JEREMIAH Seven Day Call Account 
29702-90 to be transferred to: 

JEREMIAH TRADING Seven Day Call Account 
l19230-90 under the Trusteeship of 
Darkie Jeremiah/Valencia Billeam 

Those who disagree with the transfer and/or operation of the above 
Account, may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within fourteen(14) 
day of the pUblication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

H.C.BHATNAGAR 
ACTING DEPUTY CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES 
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no.8 23rd January 1991 Nauru 
G.N.Nq.29/1991. 

DECEASED ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee had determined that the under-mentioned 
personalty estates should be distributed as follows:-

DECEASED 

Deingoa Tiau 

Dongobir Akerangu 

Larry Deminigauwe 

Ephraim R.Gadabu 

Akubor Raidenawa 

Quadina Aganigan 

Eatebo Dengabeiya 

SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARY SHARE 

,Salary/Rentals Atam Atuen ALL 
Ronwan Income 

Ronwan Interest Starret B.Dongobir 1/6 
Passbooks Tempest S.P.Dongobir 

Eliza P.Dongobir 
Dannard Y.Dongobir 
Katherine S.Dongobir 

1/6 
1/6 
1/6 
1/6 

(Eliza D.T/ee) (Dulcie Dongobir 1/6 

Salary/Rentals and 
Ronwan Income 

Salary/Rentals and 
Ronwan Income 

Salary/Rentals 
Passbook/Ronwan 
Interest 

Salary/Rentals and 
Ronwan Income 

Marigold E. 
T/ee 

Bukaiwe Q. 
T/ee 

Salary/Rentals and 
Ronwan Income 

Bibidae Deminigauwe 
Desilva Deminigauwe 
Bibidae T/ee 

Enna R.Gadabu 

Eidiedu A.Akubor 

1/2 (LTO) 

1/2 

ALL 

ALL 

Marigold Eiyamo Ephraim 
Christopher Agiar Quadina 
Thelma Eiriogorain Quadina 
Agnes Eimedeaiy Baraidogi 
Eiyagida Quadina (LTO) 
Emmanuel Eben Quadina 
Eiyorobit Elmina Quadina 
Agirong Michael Quadina 
Phillip Deragaiy Quadina 
Eigabwebwe Quadina 
Norman Sean Quadina 
Aganigan Quadina 
Lyn Iroko Eirurunang Quadina 
Philomena Eidobwenouda Quadina 

(Evelyn Elisha Quadina 
(Kaanti Quadina 
(Ada Quadina 
(Ashanti Rose-Anne Quadina 

(Selina Trixibelle Quadina 

Depenecy Dengabeiya 

Linda S.O.Deidenang 
Elizabeth Dengabeiya 
Vanessa E.Gaskell 

1/5 

1/5 
1/5 
1/5 

Daimon Togoran 1/25 
Malcom Togoran 1/25 
Lanita Togoran 1/25 
Allan Togoran 1/25 
Silo Togoran 1/25 

Those who disagree with the distribution of the personalty estate, may 
appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within fourteen (14) days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice 

H.C.BHATNAGAR 
ACTING DEPUTY CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATES. TREASURY. 
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No.8 23rd January 1991 
G.N .No. 30/1991. 

CORRIGENDUM 

In Government Gazette No.4/1991, G.N.No.13/1991, 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Ephraim R.Gadabu 

Ephraim R.Gadabu 

Salary/Rentals and 
all monies due 

Salary/Rentals and 
all monies due 

" . 

Nauru 

Ella R.Gadabu 

Enna R.Gadabu 

GAZETTE OFFICER 

ALL 

ALL 



-7-

No.8 23rd January 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 31 /1990. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
Raidenawa Akubor of Yaren District. 

E S TAT E 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Raidenawa 
Akubor had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or i'cs pred(~cessor the Lands Committee to be the owner 
of the following lands:-

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 

PORT 
NO: 

212 
278 
268 
290 
294 
313 
154 
142. 
310 
315 
301 
349 
288 

45 
55 

206 
181 
108 
109 
124 
174 
158 
199 

42 
207 

63 
65 

238 
66 
67 
83 

108 
106 
101 

64 
56 
57 
41 

312 
336 
310 
296 
300 
304 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 

p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
Col 

Col 
c.l 
Col 
Col 
Col 
c.l 
Col 
Col 
pol 
Col 
c.l 
Col 
Col 
c.l 
Col 
Col 
Col 
Col 
Col 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
pol 
pol 
p.l 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Bogetsiw 
Idobure 
Anwidito/Arengiden 
Eatsio 
Moaiyauwe 
Ate 
Urokeiya 
Urokeiya/Eatdeneno 
Atongawak 
Atongawak 
Ugiangang 
Maren 
Bogetsirir 
Adimenouwa 
Biteiye 
Kibaba 
Bogetsirir 
Bada 
Bada 
Aningobwi 
Iatokonobo 
Eategadauw 
Iren 
Ademenouwa 
Kibaba 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Bugogo 
Ubati/Bati 
Iyu 
Anot 
Irebedi 
Mara 
Irebedi 
Iua 
Aten 
Aten 
Anabaubo 
Ibawong 
Imagenae 
Arekogo 
Anabaubo 
Ijuw/luwa 
Abio 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 

60/86 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

60/86 

60/86 
" 
" 

68/86 
" 
" 
" 

60/86 

60/86 
" 

SHARE: 

1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
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No.8 23rd January 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 31 /1990. (cont'd) 

DISTRICT: 
PORT TYPE OF NAME OF GAZETTE NOTICE 

SHARE: ' NO: LAND: LAND: OF OWNERSHIP: 
Meneng 313 p.l Ibawong 60/86 1/98 
Meneng 220 p.l Ududin " 1/98 
Meneng 248 p.l Anematte " 1/98 
Meneng. 230 p.l Anoerara " 1/98 
Meneng 53 c.l Bagabab " 1/98 
Meneng 46 c.l Areraipon " 1/98 
Meneng 79 c.l Iua " 1/98 
Buada 312 c.l Bangabanga 60/86 1/98 
Buada 350 c.l Eatdaburik " 1/98 
Buada 24 p.l Maren " 1/98 
Buada 49 p.l Iyanbongonepe " 1/98 
Ijuw 30 c.l Ganakoro " 1/98 
Boe 174 c.l Tinimen " 1/98 
Boe 154 c.1 Ugiangang " 1/98 
Boe 177 c.l Tinimen " 1/98 
Boe 176 c.l Tinimen " 1/98 
Boe 175 c.l Tinimen " 1/98 
Uaboe 85 c.l Imwenom 60/86 1/98 
Denig 90 p.l Idowina " 1/98 
Aiwo 200 col Yangor " 1/98 
Aiwo 217 c.1 Yangor " 1/98 
Meneng 348 p.l Aeiyin " 1/98 
Buada 355 c.1 Bangabanqa 60/86 1/98 
Anibare 137 p.l Urokeiya/Medeto " 1/196 
Meneng 59 c.1 Bati " 1/196 
Meneng 380 p.l Aeiyin " 1/196 
Yaren 74 c.l Atabar " 1/196 
Anibare 188 p.1 Atoredeto " 1/588 
Baiti 54 p,.l Uaboko " 1/588 
Yaren 59 c.l Yaren " 1/42 
Buada 322 c.l Idaubugia " 1/42 
Buada 260 c.l Ubweno 60/86 1/42 
Boe 157 col Idobua 1/42 
Boe 16 pol Imaragae 1/42 
Boe 22 p.l Idauma 1/42 
Boe 33 c.l 1/42 
Boe C.38,40,41 1/42 
Boe 182 col Baramwin 1/42 
Yaren 262 p.l Aniyo " 1/56 
Boe 180 col Iwugaga " 1/56 
Meneng 370 p.l Bongibia 60/86 1/168 
Ijuw 56 c.l Eateanibain " 1/168 
Ijuw 102 p.l Bware 39/87 1/168 
Boe 179 c.1 Eatirir 60/86 1/224 
Meneng 337 pol Magenae " 5/1792 
Baiti 51 p.l Anemere 60/86 1/980 
Ijuw 86 pol Yunguro 36/89 13/679 
Meneng 415 p.l Karawinuroro 30/89 1/168 
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G.N.No. 32 /1990. 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determinied that the beneficiaries 
of the estate of the late Raidenawa Akubor are:- (a) in respect 
of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: PORT NAME OF BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: NO: LAND: 

Anibare 212 Bogetsiw Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/98 

Anibare 278 Idobure A.s for portion No.212 p.1 Anibare 
Anibare 268 Anwidito/Arengiden -do-
Anibare 290 Eatsiyo -do-
Anibare 294 Moaiyauwe -do-
Anibare 313 Ate -do-
Anibare 154 Urokeiya -do-
Anibare 142 Urokeiya/Eatdeneno -do-

. Yaren 310 Atongawak -do-
Yaren 315 Atongawak -do-
Yaren 301 Ugiangang -do-
Yaren 349 Maren -do-
Yaren 288 Bogetsirir -do-
Yaren 45 Adimenouwa -do-

Yaren 55 Biteiye As for portion No.212 p.1Anibare 
Yaren 206 Kibaba -do-
Yaren 181 Bogetsirir -do-
Yaren 108 Bada -do-
Yaren 109 Bada -do-
Yaren 124 Aningobwi -do-
Yaren 174 Iatokonobo -do-
Yaren 158 Eategadauw -do-
Yaren 199 Iren -do-
Yaren 42 Ademenouwa -do-
Yaren 207 Kibaba -do-
Yaren 63 Yaren -do-
Yaren 65 Yaren -do-
Yaren 238 Bugogo -do-
Meneng 66 Ubati/Bati -do-
Meneng 67 Iyu -do-
Meneng 83 Anot -do-
Meneng 108 Irebedi -do-

Ijuw 86 Yunguro Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 13/679 

Meneng 106 Mara As for portion No.212 p.l Anibare 
Meneng 101 Irebedi -do-
Meneng 64 Iua -do-
Meneng 56 Aten -do'"-
Meneng 41 Anabaubo -do-
Meneng 312 Ibawong -do-
Meneng 336 Imagenae -do-
Meneng 301 Arekogo -do-
Meneng 296 Anabaubo -do-
Meneng 300 Ijuw/Iuwa -'do-
Meneng 304 Abio ~do-
Meneng 313 Ibawong ~do.,... 

Meheng 220 Ududin "';do-
Meneng 248 Anematte "';:do-
Meneng 230 Anoerara -do-



No. 8 
G.N.No. 32 

DISTRICT: 

Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Buada 
Buada 
Buada 
Buada 
Ijuw 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Uaboe 
Denig 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Meneng 
Buada 

Anibare 

Meneng 
Meneng 
Yaren 

Anibare 

Baiti 

Yaren 

Buada 
Buada 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 

Yaren 

Boe 

Meneng 

Ijuw 
Ijuw 

Boe 
Meneng 
Baiti 

NOTE: 
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23rd January 1991 Nauru 
/1990. (cont'd) 

PORT NAME OF 
NO: LAND: 

53 Bagabab 
46 Areraipon 
79 Iua 

312 Bangabanga 
350 Eatdaburik 

24 Maren 
49 Iyanbongonepe 
30 Ganakoro 

174 Tinimen 
154 Ugiangang 
177 Tinimen 
176 Tinimen 
175 Tinimen 

85 Imwenom 
90 Idowina 

200 Yangor 
217 Yangor 
348 Aeiyin 
355 Bangabanga 

137 Urokeiya./Medeto 

59 Bati 
380 Aieyin 

74 Atabar 

188 A:toredeto 

54 Uaboko 

59 Yaren 

322 Idaubugia 
260 Ubweno 
157 Idobua 

16 Imaragae 
22 Idauma 
33 

C.38,40,41. 
182 Baramwin 

262 Aniyo 

180 Iwugaga 

370 Bongibia 

56 Eateanibain 
102 Bware 

179 Eatirir 
337 Magenae 

51 Anemere 
>:~, 

BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 

-do,... 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/196 

As for portion No.137 p.1 Anibare 
-do-
-do-

Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/588 

As for portion No.188 p.1 Anibare 

Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/42 

As for portion No.59 c.l Yaren 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

Eidiedu Akubor (TLO) 1/56 

As for portion No.262 p.l Yaren 

Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/168 

As for portion No.370 p.1 Meneng 
-do-

Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/224 
Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/1792 
Eidiedu Akubor (LTO) 1/980 

Those who disagree I;i.th the distribution of the above Estate 
may appeal to the Supreme Co~1i Registry within 21 days of the 
publication of this Gazette ~{!ftice. 

" \\!~ 
M.DEIRERAGEA 

SECRETARY 


